TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM349510

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank		07/28/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rimrock Corporation
Street Address:	1700 Rimrock Road
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43219
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1380124	RIMROCK
Registration Number:	0833146	RIMROCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

Email: umattsson@mwe.com, kwalsh@mwe.com Kelly Walsh, McDermott Will & Emery LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 4400 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050953-0117
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson
SIGNATURE:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2015

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page3.tif source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005586 FRAME: 0574

900332525

source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page5.tif source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page6.tif source=Release of IP Security Interests - JPMorgan#page7.tif

NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE

This NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this "Release") is dated as of July 28, 2015 and is made by and between Rimrock Corporation, an Ohio corporation (the "Borrower"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank served as Collateral Agent under that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of January 28, 2003 (such agreement, together with all amendments and restatements, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and among (a)(i) Rimrock Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and (ii) Rimrock Corporation, an Ohio corporation (the "Borrower"), and (b)(i) Rimrock Investors, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, (ii) Albion Alliance Mezzanine Fund, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, (iii) Albion Alliance Mezzanine Fund II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and (iv) various individual signatories to the Securities Purchase Agreement ((b)(i)-(iv), collectively with their successor and assigns, the "Noteholders");

WHEREAS, the Borrower had executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Noteholders that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 28, 2003 (such agreement, together with all amendments and restatements, the "<u>Trademark Security</u> Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Borrower had executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Noteholders that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 28, 2003 (such agreement, together with all amendments and restatements, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, each of the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement was subsequently recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>");

WHEREAS, upon the written acknowledgment of the Noteholders, the Borrower's liabilities under the Securities Purchase Agreement have been paid in full, and all commitments have been terminated; and

WHEREAS, upon the written instructions of the Noteholders, the Collateral Agent has terminated the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement and has agreed to terminate and release all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as set forth on Schedule A hereto) and Patent Collateral (as set forth on Schedule B hereto), which Borrower had previously granted to the Collateral Agent under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interests</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases all of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the following, to the extent that security interests therein were granted in favor of the Collateral Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, respectively:
 - a. all Trademarks, including all Trademarks referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
 - b. all applications for Trademarks, including each Trademark application referred to in Schedule A attached hereto;
 - c. all Patents, including all Patents referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto;
 - d. all applications for Patents, including each Patent application referred to in Schedule B attached hereto;
 - e. all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance payable by reason of loss or damage to the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Recordation with USPTO</u>. The Borrower and the Collateral Agent desire that this Release be recorded with the USPTO so that the record may accurately reflect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interests on the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral, the costs of any such filings to be borne by the Borrower.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and/or authorize the filing of such further security interest and lien termination notices as may be necessary to evidence in the public records the release of the security interests referenced in Section 1 of this Release. The Borrower shall bear all costs of preparing and filing any and all such further security interest and lien termination notices.

[Signature Page Follows]

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Release as of the above

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Release as of the above date.

COLL	ATER	AL A	GENT:	

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

By;
Name:
Title:

BORROWER:

RIMROCK CORPORATION

Name: G. Douglas Patterson

Title: Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Release of IP Security Interests]

Schedule A

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Mark	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
RIMROCK	Australia	Registered	269353	15-Jun-1973	269353	15-Jun-1973	Rimrock Corporation
	Australia	Registered	1	ł	344,989	14-Apr-1980	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	Benelux	Registered	6775	28-Jun-1971	44208	28-Jun-1971	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	Canada	Registered	0720431	13-Jan-1993	419044	29-Oct-1993	Rinnrock Corporation
RIMROCK	China	Registered	687566	13-Feb-1993	687566	28-Apr-1994	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	France	Registered	761147	01-Oct-1985	1325120	01-Oct-1995	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	Germany	Registered	21337	12-Nov-1965	825981	10-Nov-1966	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	India	Registered	439989	09-Jul-1985	439989	09-Jul-1985	Rimrock Corporation
	Italy	Registered	}	~~	720585	09-Nov-1965	Rimrock Corporation
RIMROCK	Japan	Registered	S40-052839	10-Nov-1965	770735	13-Feb-1968	Rimrock

[Signature Page to Release of IP Security Interests]

RIMROCK	RIMROCK	RIMROCK	RIMROCK	RIMROCK	RIMROCK		RIMROCK	Mark
U.S.	U.S.	Taiwan	Switzerland	Sweden	Spain	Norway	Mexico	Country
Registered (Principal Register)	Registered (Principal Register)	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
72235529	73543681	085039098	7541/1985	1993/02904	487267	;	176338	App. No.
29-Dec-1965	18-Jun-1985	08-Aug-1996	10-Nov-1985	29-Mar-1993	12-Nov-1965	1	25-Aug-1993	Filing Date
833146	1380124	780039	347113	263172	487267	161880	446160	Reg. No.
08-Aug-1987	28-Jan-1986	16-Oct-1997	23-Jul-1986	30-Dec-1994	29-Sep-1967	17-Mar-1994	09-Nov-1993	Reg. Date
Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Rimrock Corporation	Owner Corporation

Schedule B

PATENT COLLATERAL

Registration Number	Title	Inventors	Status
U.S. Patent	Automatic Ladling Apparatus	Burton et. al.	Issued
4,516,699			5/4/1985 [expired]
EPO Patent	Pulse-Wave-Modulated Spray	Product Development	Issued
98904840.0	Valve		2/2/1998
U.S. Patent	Pulse-Wave-Modulated Spray	Rimrock	Issued
5,878,960	Valve		3/9/1999

[Signature Page to Release of IP Security Interests]

RECORDED: 07/28/2015